



## Blindenzorg Licht & Liefde vzw

Tailored services for visually-handicapped people in Brussels and Flanders

Followed by donorinfo since: 2005

Oudenburgweg 40

8490 Varsenare

050/40 60 50

[alg.dir@blindenzorglichtenliefde.be](mailto:alg.dir@blindenzorglichtenliefde.be)

<http://www.blindenzorglichtenliefde.be>

[PDF version](#)

### Project info



### Mission

Creating and fostering a community of blind and partially-sighted people in Flanders and Brussels based on an existing network of expertise. Offering accessible and personalized services. Helping to improve the quality of life of blind and partially-sighted people.

This organisation communicates in Dutch only. Please consult the [information in Dutch](#) to learn more.

### General information

Board of directors

P. De Broe (president), H. Caulier (vice-president), W. Van Loo (vice-president), L. De Man, J. de Smedt, L. Desmet, P. Destrooper, P. Dewilde, M. Triest, P. Vanden Bossche, J. Van Doorselaere, S. Vermeylen, W. Verzele, E. Walkiers

Daily management

Jan de Smedt, Chris Palings and Eddy Vandemeulebroucke

Founded in

1923

Number of full-time equivalent employees (FTE)

70,8

Number of volunteers

950

Comment about volunteers/employees/boards of directors

The board members are not remunerated

Account number(s)

BE93 7370 3703 7067 - please mention 'via donorinfo.be'

Fiscal certificate

Will be issued for donations reaching a total amount of 40 € during the calendar year

Newsletter

Knipooog

**Financial information**

**2016**

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by KPMG, auditor IBR-IRE.

**Costs 2016**

Total=6.154.807 € (100%)

**Proceeds 2016**

Total=5.434.082 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	202.671 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	1.970.301 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	924.391 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	31.105 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	570.446 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	617.598 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	4.008.732 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	928.941 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	317.113 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	1.250.975 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	37.922 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	388.405 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	55.625 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	164.875 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	6.802 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	112.987 €
<b>Total costs 2016</b>	<b>6.154.807 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2016</b>	<b>5.434.082 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -720.725 €</b>	

**Assets 2016**

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	8.397.896 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	4.646.630 €
<b>Total assets 2016</b>	<b>13.044.526 €</b>

**Liabilities 2016**

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	8.444.671 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	4.599.854 €
<b>Total liabilities 2016</b>	<b>13.044.526 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2016 are 46.776 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

**Remarks**

Fundraising costs: part of the fundraising is outsourced to an external company

## 2015

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by KPMG, auditor I BR-IRE.

### Costs 2015

Total=6.935.673 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2015

Total=5.452.959 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	204.895 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	1.778.519 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	979.793 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	27.935 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	511.324 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	1.298.531 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	4.714.750 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	1.118.977 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	398.730 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	735.522 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	-22.520 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	41.266 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	396.139 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	78.433 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	123.559 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	1.068 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	1.712 €
<b>Total costs 2015</b>	<b>6.935.673 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2015</b>	<b>5.452.959 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -1.482.714 €</b>	

### Assets 2015

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	8.549.681 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	3.972.535 €
<b>Total assets 2015</b>	<b>12.522.217 €</b>

### Liabilities 2015

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	6.901.125 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	5.621.091 €
<b>Total liabilities 2015</b>	<b>12.522.217 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2015 are -1.648.556 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

#### Remarks

Fundraising costs: the organization relies on an external company to raise funds.

## 2014

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by KPMG, auditor I BR-IRE.

### Costs 2014

Total=7.604.540 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2014

Total=5.850.448 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	225.822 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	1.911.042 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	578.648 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	484.614 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	600.273 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	1.515.919 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	5.055.468 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	913.303 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	453.325 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	771.443 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	63.285 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	52.532 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	499.230 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	90.574 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	239.511 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2014</b>	<b>7.604.540 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2014</b>	<b>5.850.448 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -1.754.092 €</b>	

### Assets 2014

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	8.604.831 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	2.902.289 €
<b>Total assets 2014</b>	<b>11.507.120 €</b>

### Liabilities 2014

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	6.566.133 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	4.940.986 €
<b>Total liabilities 2014</b>	<b>11.507.120 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2014 are -2.038.698 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

#### Remarks

Fundraising costs: the organization relies on an external company to raise funds.

## 2013

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by KPMG, auditors.

### Costs 2013

Total=7.542.687 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2013

Total=5.530.214 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	236.286 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	2.003.390 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	523.771 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	455.016 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	570.612 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	1.470.393 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	5.020.637 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	768.806 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	561.798 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	809.676 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	36.978 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	349.640 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	127.727 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	89.946 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	9.862 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	38.362 €
<b>Total costs 2013</b>	<b>7.542.687 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2013</b>	<b>5.530.214 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -2.012.473 €</b>	

### Assets 2013

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	6.889.080 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	5.506.733 €
<b>Total assets 2013</b>	<b>12.395.813 €</b>

### Liabilities 2013

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	7.293.547 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	5.102.265 €
<b>Total liabilities 2013</b>	<b>12.395.813 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2013 are 404.467 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

#### Remarks

Fundraising costs: the organization relies on an external company to raise funds.

## 2012

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by KPMG, auditors.

### Costs 2012

Total=6.847.667 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2012

Total=5.256.712 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	155.406 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	1.828.130 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	541.027 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	297.150 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	696.108 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	1.204.629 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	4.586.998 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	294.220 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	468.557 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	810.201 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	-4.335 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	71.417 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	743.141 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	33.911 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	218.678 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	1.427 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	157.711 €
<b>Total costs 2012</b>	<b>6.847.667 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2012</b>	<b>5.256.712 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -1.590.955 €</b>	

### Assets 2012

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	6.906.021 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	5.927.234 €
<b>Total assets 2012</b>	<b>12.833.255 €</b>

### Liabilities 2012

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	8.429.162 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	4.404.093 €
<b>Total liabilities 2012</b>	<b>12.833.255 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2012 are 1.523.141 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

#### Remarks

Fundraising costs: the organization relies on an external company to raise funds.

## 2011

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by KPMG, auditors.

### Costs 2011

Total=6.607.950 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2011

Total=5.386.349 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	586.821 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	1.918.637 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	748.412 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	0 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	706.536 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	1.476.350 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	3.820.895 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	466.932 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	917.961 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	-11.702 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	34.697 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	190.762 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	250.253 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	36.879 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	5.106 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	845.760 €
<b>Total costs 2011</b>	<b>6.607.950 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2011</b>	<b>5.386.349 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -1.221.601 €</b>	

### Assets 2011

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	6.744.641 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	6.853.773 €
<b>Total assets 2011</b>	<b>13.598.413 €</b>

### Liabilities 2011

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	7.913.178 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	5.685.235 €
<b>Total liabilities 2011</b>	<b>13.598.413 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2011 are 1.168.537 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

#### Remarks

Fundraising costs: the organization relies on an external company to raise funds.